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notwithstanding, but the notice herein required shall not be deemed
necessary where the-contract in question is sought to be terminated
by an action at law or in equity brought for that purpose upon fail-
ure to perform.

In all cases of cancellation by notice of any such contract which
has been recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds, a copy of
the notice of cancellation served upon the vendee together with an
affidavit of service and an affidavit of vendor or his assigns that the
default of vendee under the terms of the contract were not cured
within thirty days from the date of service of such notice, shall be
recorded in the otfice of the Register of Deeds.

§ 2. Al Acts or parts of Acts in conflict with this Act are here-
by repealed. ‘

§ 3. EMERGENCcY.] Whereas, an emergeney exists for this Act,
same shall be in full force and effecet from and after the date of
its passage and approval.

Approved, March 4, 1915.
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CHAPTER 181.
[S. B. No. 49—-Hamilton.]

LIENS FOR SERVICE OF SIRES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 2775 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North
Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Liens for the Service of Sires.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2775 of the Compiled Laws
of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended
to read as follows:

§ 2775. ProCcEDURE T0 ObBTAIN LIEN, PENALTY AND FORE-
cLOSURE.] The owner of any stallion who shall have complied with
all of the provisions of this law, shall have a lien upon the offspring
and upon the mare served, upon filing at any time within 18 nronths
after the service in the office of the Register of Deeds of the county
in which said mare was kept at the time of service, a statement of
the account thereof, together with a deseription of the mare served.
Such lien shall exist for a period of two years from the filing of
such statement, and shall have priority over all other liens or in-
cumbrances upon the offspring; such lien shall attach at the time
of service of such stallion and shall not be lost by reason of the sale,
cxchange or removal from the county in which such mare was kept
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at the time of service, or other disposition without the consent of
the person holding the lien.

Every person having in his possession or under his control any
mare and offspring upon which there is known to him to be an
existing lien for the service of a stallion as provided herein, who
removes from the county, conceals, sells, or in any manner disposes
of, otherwise than as prescribed by law, such mare or offspring
without the consent of the holder of such lien, is guilty of a mis-
demeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in a sum not
less than twenty-five dollars and not more than fifty dollars.

At any time after the filing of such lien when the amount therein
speecified shall have become due, the lien may be enforced by a sale
of property covered thereby, upon the notice and in the manner
provided for the foreclosure of mortgages upon personal property,
and costs and fees for such foreclosure shall be the same as pro-
vided for in Section 8132 of the Compiled Laws of the State of
North Dakota for the year 1913.

Approved, February 20, 1915.
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CHAPTER 182.
[S. B. No. 158—Hyland.]

LIVE STOCK INSPECTION.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Sections 2762a, 2762b, 2762¢, 2762d, 2762f,
2762h and 2762i, Relating to the Admission of Live Stock into the State of
North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2762a of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for the Year 1913 is hereby amended so as to read
as follows:

§ 2762a. Horses, Mires, MurLes AND Asses.] All horses,
mares, mules and asse:s brought into the State of North Dakota must
be accompanied by health certificates, including mallein test certif-
icates, certifying that the animals have been examined and mallein
tested within thirty days previous to the date of shipment and
found to be free from all contagious and infectious diseases; and
every stallion brought into the State of North Dakota must be
accompanied by a certificate of health certifying that said stallion
is free from any contagious, infectious or transmissible disease or
unsoundness, as provided in Section 2765 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for thc¢ year 1913.
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